

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DAVID W. DEBRUIN
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
MATTHEW HERSH
DUANE C. POZZA
SCOTT B. WILKENS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

JENNY S. MARTINEZ
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-2749

DONNA R. NEWMAN
Counsel of Record
121 W. 27th Street, Ste. 1103
New York, NY 10001
(212) 229-1516

ANDREW G. PATEL
111 Broadway, 13th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 349-0230

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
WIGGIN AND DANA
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06508
(203) 498-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PRESIDENT LACKS AUTHORITY TO SUBJECT PADILLA TO MILITARY DETENTION.	8
A. The President’s Claim of Power Must Be Evaluated in Light of Established Limitations on Executive Detention and Military Authority.	8
B. Congress Has Not Authorized Padilla’s Military Detention.	16
C. The President Lacks Authority to Detain Padilla for the Additional Reason that He Is a Civilian Citizen Not Subject to Military Jurisdiction.	27
D. The President Does Not Have Authority Under the Commander-in-Chief Clause to Detain Padilla.	36
II. ANY MILITARY POWER TO DETAIN PADILLA CANNOT BE BASED SOLELY ON A DETERMI- NATION BY THE PRESIDENT.	39

III. ON THE UNIQUE FACTS HERE, SECRETARY
RUMSFELD IS A PROPER RESPONDENT
SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN
NEW YORK. 44

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	42
<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948)	48
<i>al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800)	19
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) . . .	10, 45
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	48, 49, 50
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	17, 36
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	40, 41, 46
<i>California Department of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	46
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960)	42
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956) . .	41
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	42
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	30
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	41
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	12, 26, 32
<i>Darnel's Case</i> , III How. St. Tr. 2 (1627)	10

<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003)	43
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	5, 11, 12, 15, 18, 40
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	40
<i>Eisel v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 477 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	46
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	43
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	43
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995)	46
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	42-43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	42
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	16
<i>Gutknecht v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 295 (1970)	16
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	45
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	47
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	41
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	10, 18, 41
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	50
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	33, 46

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	39
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	47, 48
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	43, 44
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	40
<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999)	44
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	44
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	42, 43
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	17
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	11
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	33
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	42
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	41
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	42
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	41
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond v. Thomas</i> , 91 U.S. 712 (1875)	17
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	7, 11, 15, 16

<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	27
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	14
<i>Sanders v. Bennett</i> , 148 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1945)	46
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	42
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1815) ...	14
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	40
<i>Strait v. Laird</i> , 406 U.S. 341 (1972)	46, 49
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	20, 32, 41
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	38
<i>United States v. Fricke</i> , 259 F. 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1919) ..	30
<i>United States v. Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890)	41
<i>United States v. Haupt</i> , 136 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1943) ..	30
<i>In re United States for Material Witness Warrant</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ...	44
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 259 F. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1919)	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	42, 43
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	15, 37, 40, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Wessels v. McDonald</i> , 265 F. 754 (E.D.N.Y. 1920)	30
<i>Vasquez v. Reno</i> , 233 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885)	47
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941)	41

<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	42
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	42
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	42
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	18, 19, 30, 41
<i>Youngtown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 7, 10, 12, 35, 36, 37
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18, 43

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const. amend. III	12
U.S. Const. amend. V	14
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(5)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(6)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(b)	26
10 U.S.C. §§ 801-941	19
10 U.S.C. § 821	19
10 U.S.C. § 965(5)	6, 23, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 2241	50, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2243	46
50 U.S.C. § 1541 <i>et seq</i>	24
50 U.S.C. § 1544(b)	24
Act of Sept. 23, 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-831, 64 Stat. 987	22
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	6, 23, 24, 25, 36
Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)	25, 26
Notice, <i>Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001)	33
17 Geo. 3, c.9	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)	50

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 92-116, <i>reprinted in 1971</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 143	21, 22
150 Cong. Rec. S2701 (daily ed. March 11, 2004)	39

MISCELLANEOUS

Air Force Pamphlet 110-31, <i>International Law - The Conduct of Armed Conflict and Air Operations</i> (1976)	29
---	----

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (photo. reprint, Univ. of Chi. Press 1979) (1765)	10-11
Christopher Bryant and Carl Tobias, <i>Youngstown Revisited</i> , 29 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 373 (2002) . . .	26
Decl. of Ind. para. 14 (1776)	11
<i>Developments in the Law - Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1072 (1970)	47
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980)	10
Jennifer K. Elsea, <i>Presidential Authority to Detain "Enemy Combatants,"</i> 33 <i>Presidential Studies Q.</i> 568 (Sept. 2003)	29
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	36
Louis Fisher, Congressional Research Service, <i>Military Tribunals: The Quirin Precedent</i> (2002)	19, 30, 31
http://usinfo.state.gov/topical/pol/terror/02061103.htm .	2
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Checks and Balances in Wartime</i> , 102 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming), available at, http://www.law.nyu.edu/faculty/workshop/spring2004/schulhofer.pdf	35
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol 1)	29
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law & Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1988)	29
